Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

03/06/18

Action:

Adopted as Amended

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2018-012

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE NAME OF THE ALASKA LIQUID NATURAL GASLINE PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD TO THE ALASKA LIQUEFIED NATURAL GASLINE PROJECT ADVISORY COMMITTEE OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

- WHEREAS, in Resolution 2018-011 the assembly established an advisory board to monitor activities and developments related to the Alaska LNG project, inform the administration and assembly of such matters and other associated activities; and
- WHEREAS, Alaska statute provides that the assembly may establish certain boards and commissions by ordinance; and
- WHEREAS, that statute has generally been considered to apply to relatively permanent boards and groups and this group is not intended to be a permanent group; and
- **WHEREAS**, to avoid the appearance of violating that statute the name of the group should be changed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That Resolution 2018-011 is hereby amended by changing the name of the Alaska Liquid Natural Gasline Project Advisory Board of the Kenai Peninsula Borough to the Alaska Liquefied Natural Gasline Project Advisory Committee of the Kenai Peninsula Borough throughout Resolution 2018-011.

**SECTION 2.** This resolution takes effect retroactively on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2018.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 6TH DAY OF MARCH, 2018.

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Wayne H. Ogle, Assembly President

1964

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

Resolution 2018-012

Page 1 of 2

Yes:

Bagley, Blakeley, Carpenter, Cooper, Dunne, Fischer, Hibbert, Smalley, Ogle

No:

None

Absent:

None